GREENBELT POLICE DEPARTMENT

CFS - Weekly Summary

9/11/2023 To

9/18/2023

09/11/2023

09/11/2023
09/11/2023

09/11/2023
09/11/2023

09/11/2023

09/11/2023

09/11/2023

09/11/2023
09/11/2023

09/12/2023

09/12/2023

09/12/2023
09/12/2023

09/12/2023
09/12/2023
09/13/2023

09/13/2023
09/13/2023
09/13/2023
09/13/2023

09/13/2023

Created By:

04:28

05:29
09:04

11:44
12:12

12:22

16:15

18:32

19:53
21:47

07:28

13:04

13:41
19:31

20:59
21:36
02:20

04:11
05:32
07:56
10:07

10:24

VANDALISM

VANDALISM
THEFT REPORT

SUICIDE
THEFT REPORT

VANDALISM

ROBBERY

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

THEFT REPORT
VANDALISM

FOUND

FRAUD

VANDALISM
FRAUD

STOLEN VEH
STOLEN VEH
SUSPICIOUS PERSON

DOMESTIC COMBINED
STOLEN VEH
VANDALISM

BREAK IN REPORT

STOLEN VEH

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Mental Health Diverson

Report Written
Report Written

Report Written

Service Rendered

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written
Report Written

Report Written

Report Written
Report Written
Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

6100 Breezewood Ct

6100 Breezewood Ct

Lakeside Dr / Westway

9100 Edmonston Ct
7700 Hanover Pkwy

Springhill Ln / Breezewood Ct

6100 Breezewood Ct

6400 Cherrywood Ln
9100 Springhill Ln

7200 Hanover Pkwy

9100 Springhill Ln

6100 Breezewood Ct

225 Lakeside Dr

9300 Edmonston Rd
5800 Cherrywood Ter

Cherrywood Ln / Springhill Dr

9100 Edmonston Rd
9100 Springhill Ct

6000 Breezewood Dr

9300 Edmonston Rd

GB2
GB1

GB1
GB2

GB3

GB2

GB2

GB2
GB2

GB3

GB2

GB2
GB1

GB2
GB2
GB2

GB3
GB2
GB2
GB2

GB2

2022 Toyota Highlander had spray paint on side of vehicle covering most panels and windows.
Victim advised there was an earlier parking dispute with another neighbor.
2010 Ford Fusion damage to windows.

Victim advised he accidentally left his backpack while getting on the metro bus and upon return
it was gone.
Mental Health Diversion.

Silver 2017 Toyota Rav4 was broken into by breaking window, handicap placard along with
cash was taken.

Red 2018 Toyota Rav4 - all four doors, and trunk appeared to have been keyed with a sharp
object.

Victim stated he was attacked by six male suspects who struck him and stole his shoes
(Jordan 4's Gray And Pink Color). Juveniles described as wearing Greenbelt Middle School 8th
grade uniforms.

Victim advised that her 2020 black Hyundai Tucson was missing, a check showed that the
vehicle was recently located after it was found running with the window broken and the ignition
switch damaged.

Residential package theft.

A blue 2013 Hyundai Accent had damaged window, victim stated nothing was taken from the
vehicle and there was no ignition damage.

Officer observed a 2013 black Hyundai Elantra with the front and rear windshield smashed. The
vehicle ignition was also damaged, a checkshowed that the vehicle was listed as stolen out of
New Carrolton. The vehicle was recovered and impounded for safe keeping.

Victim stated that she received a check to purchase equipment for a new job and upon
depositing it the bank notified her the check was fraudulent. Bank is investigating the matter.

A 2013 Black Hyundai Sonata with rear passenger window broken.

The victim stated that on money was withdrawn from her EBT card and the charges came from
Delaware. Victim still has card in her possesion.
2019 black KIA Sorrento (MD REG: 1DS3108) Stolen vehicle.

A black 2012 Jeep wrangler ( MD REG: 7FJ0473) Stolen Vehicle.

Juvenile from DC located and returned safely to parent.

Domestic
2013 Hyundai Elantra damaged window and ignition, attempted stolen.
2013 Hyundai Sonata, damaged window.

A victim that was at home had an unknown male enter into her residence with a key, he then
fled in an unknown direction when she began calling the police. Officers arrived and canvased
the area for a male wearing a black shirt, tan pants and a black back pack with negative results.
The maintenance team was requested and changed the locks on the door while officers where
still on scene.

2016 Audi Q3, (Maryland registration 7DB3082) Stolen Vehicle

Executed on:



09/13/2023  11:47
09/13/2023 16:11

09/14/2023 06:56
09/14/2023 06:57

09/14/2023 08:08
09/14/2023 09:05

09/14/2023 10:46
09/14/2023 10:50
09/14/2023 11:07
09/14/2023 13:49

09/14/2023 14:44

09/14/2023  15:09
09/14/2023 17:21
09/14/2023 18:17

09/14/2023 18:51

09/15/2023  00:22

09/15/2023 02:13

09/15/2023  09:52

Created By:

THEFT REPORT

REPORTED CIT
ROBBERY

THEFT FROM AUTO
THEFT FROM AUTO

STOLEN VEH
THEFT FROM AUTO

STOLEN VEH
STOLEN VEH
STOLEN VEH
ROBBERY

FRAUD

STOLEN VEH
SHOPLIFTING
FRAUD

VEHICLE ACCIDENT
COMBINED

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

SUSPICIOUS AUTO

STOLEN VEH

Report Written
IMPOUND

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written
Report Written
Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written
02 - Arrest

Report Written

Hit and Run Report

DUI Arrest

IMPOUND

Report Written

9300 Edmonston Rd

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

7800 Walker Dr

6400 Cherrywood Ln

7800 Walker Dr

10 Southway Ct

124 Westway

6200 Springhill Ct
9300 Edmonston Rd
6200 Greenbelt Rd Wb

6900 Lady Anne Ct

6100 Breezewood Dr
7500 Greenbelt Rd Eb
9100 Springhill Ln

5900 Cherrywood Ter

6100 Cherrywood Ln

GB2
GB2

GB1
GB2

GB1
GB1

GB1
GB2
GB2
GB2

GB1

GB2
GB3
GB2

GB2

GB2

Hanover Pkwy / Greenbelt Rd Eb GB3

7801 Somerset Ct

GB3

Residential package theft.

Officers responded to the rear of Beltway Plaza for a reported fight. Upon arrival, officers met
with the victim, who stated that he was attacked by a group ofaround eight juveniles that beat
him and took his sneakers and cell phone. The victim stated that the suspects had arrived in a
suv that was still on scene, after further investigation the vehicle was reported as stolen from
Greenbelt. The group of suspects had fled prior to the police arriving and the victim was treated
for non-life threatening injuries.

A black Chev Equinox Damaged window, wallet was missing.

A 2019 Black Mazda, no damage to vehicle, items missing; Amazon keyboard/ mouse and a 55
inch Samsung TV.
A white Mazda 3 ( PA tag MBN1894) Stolen vehicle

A Honda Civic was ransacked and nothing was stolen, no windows were broken to gain entry
into vehicle.
A black Hyundai Sonata (MD tag 4ET7374) Stolen Vehicle

A Red Kia Soul, (North Carolina registration JFS4570 ) Stolen Vehicle.
A Blue Kia Forte, (Maryland registration 4EZ3742) Stolen vehicle.

Officers responded for a reported robbery and upon arriving met with the Bank Manager and
inquired the victim's information. Manager stated that a subpoena would be needed to obtain
victim's information as well as the CCTV footage. At this current time no victim or suspect
information is known. This incident will be investigated by the Criminal Investigation Unit.

A victim stated that an unknown person made an unauthorized transfer out of his bank account.
The bank is doing an investigation.
A 2017 silver Hyundai Santa Fe damaged window and ignition, attempted stolen.

Commercial theft.

An officer met with the victim who advised that his bank account was hacked. The victim stated
that someone posing as an account manager from his bank called him and advised of
suspicious activity on his account. The unknown individual asked him basic information to verify,
such as his name, DOB, and address in which the victim complied. Then the unknown individual
asked him to open a link and read a security code that he sent to his cell phone. Once the victim
complied with the individual he noticed that all the money was taken from his account.

Officers responded to the 5900 block of Cherrywood Terrace for an accident report. Upon
arrival, a black 2015 Kia Optima had struck a gray 2020 Dodge Ram. A witness on scene
advised that the driver of the Kia Optima was a juvenile male who drove past her speeding and
lost control striking the Dodge Ram. The juvenile then fled the scene on foot in an unknown
direction. The Kia Optima had a broken window and ignition damage, the owner had just
contacted the police about his vehicle missing. The owner was advised that his vehicle was
involved in the accident and made aware of his options.

An officer during a traffic stop noticed three unopened 12 oz beer bottles sitting in the front
passenger area along with other empty beer bottles.The driver stated that he did not have a
license and the officer had him step out of the vehicle, where the strong odor of alcohol was
emanating from his breath. The driver was asked to perform field sobriety test. All tests were
explained and demonstrated, by a trained officer to administer Standardized Field Sobriety tests.
After observing multiple signs of impairment the driver was placed under arrest for the suspicion
of DUI. He was transported back to the station.

A blue in color Hyundai Sonata was found running in the roadway while unoccupied, the vehicle
also had ignition damage. The vehicle was not reported stolen and an attempt to contact the
owner, it was towed for safekeeping.

A blue 2014 Hyundai Sonata owner called to report it missing/stolen. Acheck found that it was
the vehicle found earlier running in the roadway. Owner was advised on options to reclaim
vehicle.

Executed on:



09/15/2023
09/15/2023
09/15/2023

09/15/2023

09/15/2023
09/15/2023

09/15/2023

09/16/2023
09/16/2023
09/16/2023
09/16/2023

09/16/2023
09/16/2023

09/16/2023
09/16/2023

09/16/2023
09/17/2023

09/17/2023

09/17/2023
09/17/2023

Created By:

12:18
13:41

14:05

14:31

14:32

21:27

23:49

05:30
06:29
13:46
13:58

17:12
18:26

18:45
18:59

19:17

01:01

04:31

07:56

15:38

STOLEN VEH
STOLEN VEH
ASSAULT COMBINED

ACCIDENT

SUSPICIOUS PERSON
STOLEN VEH

SUSPICIOUS PERSON

DOMESTIC
STOLEN VEH
THEFT FROM AUTO
STOLEN VEH

VANDALISM
VANDALISM

THEFT REPORT
SHOPLIFTING

TAMPERING
SUSPICIOUS PERSON

THEFT REPORT

STOLEN VEH
DOMESTIC

Report Written
Report Written

Report Written

Hit and Run Report

Service Rendered

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written
Report Written
Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

Report Written

9100 Edmonston Ct
9100 Springhill Ln
6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

Megan Ln / Hanover Pkwy

5900 Greenbelt Rd Wb
6000 Springhill Dr

6400 Cherrywood Ln

200 Lakeside Dr
7800 Mandan Rd

6116 Breezewood Dr

8100 Lakecrest Dr

9300 Edmonston Rd

5910 Greenbelt Rd Wb
5910 Greenbelt Rd Wb

6100 Breezewood Ct

200 Lakeside Dr

7300 Hanover Pkwy

6000 Springhill Dr

GB2
GB2

GB3

GB2
GB2

GB2

GB2
GB1
GB3
GB2

GB1
GB2

GB2
GB2

GB2
GB1

GB3

GB2
GB2

2012 Hyundai Elantra Damaged window and ignition, attempted theft.
2013 Hyundai Elantra Damaged window and ignition, Attempted theft.

Victim stated that he was walking on the foot trail from Breezewood Drive going towards the
mall when he was suddenly pushed from behind causing him to fall to the ground where he was
punched in the stomach by a suspect. Victim advised the suspect pushed him and stated
"STUPID GAY GUY" and also threatened to kill him. Victim ran towards the mall for help,
suffering only minor injuries on both knees.

The father of a driver that hit a tree and street sign walked into the Greenbelt Police station to
report his son's accident. He advised that his son was running late for work and couldn't wait,
and had asked his father to report the incident for him.

Attempted commercial theft, when questioned man returned all itmes and left.

A tan 2014 Kia Forte reported Stolen vehicle found later same day with damaged window and
ignition, owner was notified.

Victim advised that a black male wearing a white hat opened her front door and entered her
residence and upon making eye contact with her he ran away toward the stairs and fled in an
unknown direction. The property manager arrived on scene and changed the locks.

Domestic
a White 2012 BMW 328i (VA reg TNY7144) Stolen vehicle
2006 Jeep Wrangler Tags stolen.

On 09/15/23 | PFC. Sandoval # 190 responded to 6116 Breezewood Dr, Greenbelt MD, 20770
for a Tampering.

Prior to officers arrival, dispatch advised that the caller stated he saw two people attempted to
break into the vehicle and were last seen on foot towards an unknown building in the area.

Upon arrival, officers located the vehicle a red 2015 Hyundai Elantra (MD Registration:
8CG5969) (VIN#: SNPDH4AEOFH575982) with it's rear right window shattered and damage to
it's ignition. A registration check by dispatch revealed a local address for the owner at (6111
Breezewood Ct Apt 303). At approximately 1419 hrs, contact was made with the Owner/Victim
who was identified as Stephanie Silvie Rivera (DOB: 05/31/1989). Victim Rivera came outside
to check on her vehicle and according to her, nothing within the vehicle was stolen.

Area checks for the suspects were negative.

Victim Rivera was given a case number for this incident.

2009 Hyundai Santa Fe Damaged window no items stolen.

The victim advised damaged window and nothing was taken from inside the vehicle. (no make
or model reported)

Commercial theft.

Commercial theft.

2015 Kia Forte damaged window.

Victim stated that she observed a red laser shine through her balcony window while she was
sitting watching TV. When she went to see where it was coming from she observed two subjects
dressed in all black run away toward the playground.

Officers responded to the PNC bank and on arrival observed a large Volvo Excavator from the
construction site at Hanover Parkway. The excavator was used to remove the ATM machine
and place it in a truck that left in an unknown direction of travel.

gray 2015 Nissan Altima (VA Registration: TPA8572) Stolen Vehicle

Domestic

Executed on:



09/17/2023

09/17/2023
09/17/2023

09/17/2023

16:55

17:50
21:22

22:42

STOLEN VEH

DOMESTIC

REPORTED CIT
ROBBERY

THEFT FROM AUTO

Created By:

Report Written

Warrant Service

Report Written

Report Written

8200 Canning Ter

6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb

7500 Mandan Rd

GB3

GB2
GB2

GB3

2013 Hyundai Sonata Vehicle stolen. Victim could not provide the tag number for the vehicle.

Domestic -

Victim stated that a male attempted to rob him at the ATM, the suspect approached him and
attempted to take the money and when the victim fought back the suspect fled on foot towards
Greenbelt Rd.

A 2016 black Mercedes Benz C300 owner noticed that the steering wheel aribag had been
removed from the vehicle, along with a pair of black sneakers.

Executed on:



