GREENBELT POLICE DEPARTMENT CFS - Weekly Summary

9/11/2023

To

9/18/2023

Date	Time	Incident Type	Disposition	Location	Beat	Narrative
09/11/2023	04:28	VANDALISM	Report Written	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	2022 Toyota Highlander had spray paint on side of vehicle covering most panels and windows.
						Victim advised there was an earlier parking dispute with another neighbor.
09/11/2023	05:29	VANDALISM	Report Written	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	2010 Ford Fusion damage to windows.
09/11/2023	09:04	THEFT REPORT	Report Written	Lakeside Dr / Westway	GB1	Victim advised he accidentally left his backpack while getting on the metro bus and upon return it was gone.
09/11/2023	11:44	SUICIDE	Mental Health Diverson		GB1	Mental Health Diversion.
09/11/2023	12:12	THEFT REPORT	Report Written	9100 Edmonston Ct	GB2	Silver 2017 Toyota Rav4 was broken into by breaking window, handicap placard along with cash was taken.
09/11/2023	12:22	VANDALISM	Report Written	7700 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	Red 2018 Toyota Rav4 - all four doors, and trunk appeared to have been keyed with a sharp object.
09/11/2023	16:15	ROBBERY	Report Written	Springhill Ln / Breezewood Ct	GB2	Victim stated he was attacked by six male suspects who struck him and stole his shoes (Jordan 4's Gray And Pink Color). Juveniles described as wearing Greenbelt Middle School 8th grade uniforms.
09/11/2023	18:32	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	Service Rendered	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	Victim advised that her 2020 black Hyundai Tucson was missing, a check showed that the
						vehicle was recently located after it was found running with the window broken and the ignition switch damaged.
09/11/2023	19:53	THEFT REPORT	Report Written	6400 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	Residential package theft.
09/11/2023	21:47	VANDALISM	Report Written	9100 Springhill Ln	GB2	A blue 2013 Hyundai Accent had damaged window, victim stated nothing was taken from the vehicle and there was no ignition damage.
09/12/2023	07:28	FOUND	Report Written	7200 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	Officer observed a 2013 black Hyundai Elantra with the front and rear windshield smashed. The vehicle ignition was also damaged, a checkshowed that the vehicle was listed as stolen out of
						New Carrolton. The vehicle was recovered and impounded for safe keeping.
09/12/2023	13:04	FRAUD	Report Written	9100 Springhill Ln	GB2	Victim stated that she received a check to purchase equipment for a new job and upon depositing it the bank notified her the check was fraudulent. Bank is investigating the matter.
09/12/2023	13:41	VANDALISM	Report Written	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	A 2013 Black Hyundai Sonata with rear passenger window broken.
09/12/2023	19:31	FRAUD	Report Written	225 Lakeside Dr	GB1	The victim stated that on money was withdrawn from her EBT card and the charges came from
09/12/2023	20:59	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	9300 Edmonston Rd	GB2	Delaware. Victim still has card in her possesion. 2019 black KIA Sorrento (MD REG: 1DS3108) Stolen vehicle.
09/12/2023	21:36	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	5800 Cherrywood Ter	GB2	A black 2012 Jeep wrangler (MD REG: 7FJ0473) Stolen Vehicle.
09/13/2023	02:20	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	Report Written	Cherrywood Ln / Springhill Dr	GB2	Juvenile from DC located and returned safely to parent.
09/13/2023	04:11	DOMESTIC COMBINED	Report Written		GB3	Domestic
09/13/2023	05:32	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	9100 Edmonston Rd	GB2	2013 Hyundai Elantra damaged window and ignition, attempted stolen.
09/13/2023	07:56	VANDALISM	Report Written	9100 Springhill Ct	GB2	2013 Hyundai Sonata, damaged window.
09/13/2023	10:07	BREAK IN REPORT	Report Written	6000 Breezewood Dr	GB2	A victim that was at home had an unknown male enter into her residence with a key, he then fled in an unknown direction when she began calling the police. Officers arrived and canvased the area for a male wearing a black shirt, tan pants and a black back pack with negative results. The maintenance team was requested and changed the locks on the door while officers where
09/13/2023	10:24	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	9300 Edmonston Rd	GB2	still on scene. 2016 Audi Q3, (Maryland registration 7DB3082) Stolen Vehicle
55/10/2020	. 0.2 7	J. J.L. 1		2000 Zamonotori rta		20.07.888. 40, (Maryana regionation representation)

09/13/2023	11:47	THEFT REPORT	Report Written	9300 Edmonston Rd	GB2	Residential package theft.
09/13/2023	16:11	REPORTED CIT ROBBERY	IMPOUND	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Officers responded to the rear of Beltway Plaza for a reported fight. Upon arrival, officers met with the victim, who stated that he was attacked by a group ofaround eight juveniles that beat him and took his sneakers and cell phone. The victim stated that the suspects had arrived in a suv that was still on scene, after further investigation the vehicle was reported as stolen from Greenbelt. The group of suspects had fled prior to the police arriving and the victim was treated for non-life threatening injuries.
09/14/2023	06:56	THEFT FROM AUTO	Report Written	7800 Walker Dr	GB1	A black Chev Equinox Damaged window, wallet was missing.
09/14/2023	06:57	THEFT FROM AUTO	Report Written	6400 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	A 2019 Black Mazda, no damage to vehicle, items missing; Amazon keyboard/ mouse and a 55 inch Samsung TV.
09/14/2023	08:08	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	7800 Walker Dr	GB1	A white Mazda 3 (PA tag MBN1894) Stolen vehicle
09/14/2023	09:05	THEFT FROM AUTO	Report Written	10 Southway Ct	GB1	A Honda Civic was ransacked and nothing was stolen, no windows were broken to gain entry into vehicle.
09/14/2023	10:46	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	124 Westway	GB1	A black Hyundai Sonata (MD tag 4ET7374) Stolen Vehicle
09/14/2023	10:50	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	6200 Springhill Ct	GB2	A Red Kia Soul, (North Carolina registration JFS4570) Stolen Vehicle.
09/14/2023	11:07	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	9300 Edmonston Rd	GB2	A Blue Kia Forte, (Maryland registration 4EZ3742) Stolen vehicle.
09/14/2023	13:49	ROBBERY	Report Written	6200 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Officers responded for a reported robbery and upon arriving met with the Bank Manager and inquired the victim's information. Manager stated that a subpoena would be needed to obtain victim's information as well as the CCTV footage. At this current time no victim or suspect information is known. This incident will be investigated by the Criminal Investigation Unit.
09/14/2023	14:44	FRAUD	Report Written	6900 Lady Anne Ct	GB1	A victim stated that an unknown person made an unauthorized transfer out of his bank account. The bank is doing an investigation.
09/14/2023	15:09	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	6100 Breezewood Dr	GB2	A 2017 silver Hyundai Santa Fe damaged window and ignition, attempted stolen.
09/14/2023	17:21	SHOPLIFTING	02 - Arrest	7500 Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	Commercial theft.
09/14/2023	18:17	FRAUD	Report Written	9100 Springhill Ln	GB2	An officer met with the victim who advised that his bank account was hacked. The victim stated that someone posing as an account manager from his bank called him and advised of suspicious activity on his account. The unknown individual asked him basic information to verify, such as his name, DOB, and address in which the victim complied. Then the unknown individual asked him to open a link and read a security code that he sent to his cell phone. Once the victim complied with the individual he noticed that all the money was taken from his account.
09/14/2023	18:51	VEHICLE ACCIDENT COMBINED	Hit and Run Report	5900 Cherrywood Ter	GB2	Officers responded to the 5900 block of Cherrywood Terrace for an accident report. Upon arrival, a black 2015 Kia Optima had struck a gray 2020 Dodge Ram. A witness on scene advised that the driver of the Kia Optima was a juvenile male who drove past her speeding and lost control striking the Dodge Ram. The juvenile then fled the scene on foot in an unknown direction. The Kia Optima had a broken window and ignition damage, the owner had just contacted the police about his vehicle missing. The owner was advised that his vehicle was involved in the accident and made aware of his options.
09/15/2023	00:22	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	DUI Arrest	6100 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	An officer during a traffic stop noticed three unopened 12 oz beer bottles sitting in the front passenger area along with other empty beer bottles. The driver stated that he did not have a license and the officer had him step out of the vehicle, where the strong odor of alcohol was emanating from his breath. The driver was asked to perform field sobriety test. All tests were explained and demonstrated, by a trained officer to administer Standardized Field Sobriety tests After observing multiple signs of impairment the driver was placed under arrest for the suspicion of DUI. He was transported back to the station.
09/15/2023	02:13	SUSPICIOUS AUTO	IMPOUND	Hanover Pkwy / Greenbelt Rd Eb	GB3	A blue in color Hyundai Sonata was found running in the roadway while unoccupied, the vehicle also had ignition damage. The vehicle was not reported stolen and an attempt to contact the owner, it was towed for safekeeping.
09/15/2023	09:52	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	7801 Somerset Ct	GB3	A blue 2014 Hyundai Sonata owner called to report it missing/stolen. Acheck found that it was the vehicle found earlier running in the roadway. Owner was advised on options to reclaim vehicle.

09/15/2023	12:18	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	9100 Edmonston Ct	GB2	2012 Hyundai Elantra Damaged window and ignition, attempted theft.
09/15/2023	13:41	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	9100 Springhill Ln	GB2	2013 Hyundai Elantra Damaged window and ignition, Attempted theft.
09/15/2023	14:05	ASSAULT COMBINED	Report Written	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb		Victim stated that he was walking on the foot trail from Breezewood Drive going towards the mall when he was suddenly pushed from behind causing him to fall to the ground where he was punched in the stomach by a suspect. Victim advised the suspect pushed him and stated "STUPID GAY GUY" and also threatened to kill him. Victim ran towards the mall for help, suffering only minor injuries on both knees.
09/15/2023	14:31	ACCIDENT	Hit and Run Report	Megan Ln / Hanover Pkwy	GB3	The father of a driver that hit a tree and street sign walked into the Greenbelt Police station to report his son's accident. He advised that his son was running late for work and couldn't wait, and had asked his father to report the incident for him.
09/15/2023	14:32	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	Service Rendered	5900 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Attempted commercial theft, when questioned man returned all itmes and left.
09/15/2023	21:27	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	6000 Springhill Dr	GB2	A tan 2014 Kia Forte reported Stolen vehicle found later same day with damaged window and ignition, owner was notified.
09/15/2023	23:49	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	Report Written	6400 Cherrywood Ln	GB2	Victim advised that a black male wearing a white hat opened her front door and entered her residence and upon making eye contact with her he ran away toward the stairs and fled in an unknown direction. The property manager arrived on scene and changed the locks.
09/16/2023	05:30	DOMESTIC	Report Written		GB2	Domestic
09/16/2023	06:29	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	200 Lakeside Dr	GB1	a White 2012 BMW 328i (VA reg TNY7144) Stolen vehicle
09/16/2023	13:46	THEFT FROM AUTO	Report Written	7800 Mandan Rd	GB3	2006 Jeep Wrangler Tags stolen.
09/16/2023	13:58	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	6116 Breezewood Dr	GB2	On 09/15/23 I PFC. Sandoval # 190 responded to 6116 Breezewood Dr, Greenbelt MD, 20770 for a Tampering. Prior to officers arrival, dispatch advised that the caller stated he saw two people attempted to break into the vehicle and were last seen on foot towards an unknown building in the area. Upon arrival, officers located the vehicle a red 2015 Hyundai Elantra (MD Registration: 8CG5969) (VIN#: 5NPDH4AE0FH575982) with it's rear right window shattered and damage to it's ignition. A registration check by dispatch revealed a local address for the owner at (6111 Breezewood Ct Apt 303). At approximately 1419 hrs, contact was made with the Owner/Victim who was identified as Stephanie Silvie Rivera (DOB: 05/31/1989). Victim Rivera came outside to check on her vehicle and according to her, nothing within the vehicle was stolen. Area checks for the suspects were negative. Victim Rivera was given a case number for this incident.
09/16/2023	17:12	VANDALISM	Report Written	8100 Lakecrest Dr	GB1	2009 Hyundai Santa Fe Damaged window no items stolen.
09/16/2023	18:26	VANDALISM	Report Written	9300 Edmonston Rd	GB2	The victim advised damaged window and nothing was taken from inside the vehicle. (no make or model reported)
09/16/2023	18:45	THEFT REPORT	Report Written	5910 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft.
09/16/2023	18:59	SHOPLIFTING	Report Written	5910 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Commercial theft.
09/16/2023	19:17	TAMPERING	Report Written	6100 Breezewood Ct	GB2	2015 Kia Forte damaged window.
09/17/2023	01:01	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	Report Written	200 Lakeside Dr	GB1	Victim stated that she observed a red laser shine through her balcony window while she was sitting watching TV. When she went to see where it was coming from she observed two subjects dressed in all black run away toward the playground.
09/17/2023	04:31	THEFT REPORT	Report Written	7300 Hanover Pkwy	GB3	Officers responded to the PNC bank and on arrival observed a large Volvo Excavator from the construction site at Hanover Parkway. The excavator was used to remove the ATM machine and place it in a truck that left in an unknown direction of travel.
09/17/2023	07:56	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	6000 Springhill Dr	GB2	gray 2015 Nissan Altima (VA Registration: TPA8572) Stolen Vehicle
09/17/2023	15:38	DOMESTIC	Report Written		GB2	Domestic

09/17/2023	16:55	STOLEN VEH	Report Written	8200 Canning Ter	GB3	2013 Hyundai Sonata Vehicle stolen. Victim could not provide the tag number for the vehicle.
09/17/2023	17:50	DOMESTIC	Warrant Service		GB2	Domestic -
09/17/2023	21:22	REPORTED CIT ROBBERY	Report Written	6000 Greenbelt Rd Wb	GB2	Victim stated that a male attempted to rob him at the ATM, the suspect approached him and attempted to take the money and when the victim fought back the suspect fled on foot towards Greenbelt Rd.
09/17/2023	22:42	THEFT FROM AUTO	Report Written	7500 Mandan Rd	GB3	A 2016 black Mercedes Benz C300 owner noticed that the steering wheel aribag had been removed from the vehicle, along with a pair of black sneakers.